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Message 

From: Paul Loraine GRO 
Sent: 14/08/2017 12:36:29
To: Rodric Williams rr GRO 
CC: Gavin Matthews ! GRO ] Andrew Parsons GRO ] _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. 
Subject: RE: Horizon cases [BD-4A.FID26610170] 

Hi Rod, 

I'm back at work now. 

Thanks for sending this on. I will take the OT queries forward with Kath and Shirley in the first instance. 

I wi ll also be in touch asap with an update on the list of issues in Miles' email below. 

Kind regards, 

Paul 

Paul Loraine 
Associate 

d Dickinson _;_• 

Direct:  
GRO. Mobile: 

Office• 

Foiiwa B snd Dickir vm: 

wwwbonddckinaor ::.aF 

From: Rodric Williams GRO
Sent: 04 August 2017 15:04 
To: Paul Loraine 
Cc: Gavin Matthews; Andrew Parsons 
Subject: FW: Horizon cases 

Hi — please see further email from CCRC below, attaching the list of questions that GT would like us to address. 

Can you please take this forward? A quick read suggests that Kath and Shirley could help with a lot of this.... 

Kind regards, Rod 

From: TrentM _. _.-.GRO
Sent: 04 August 2017 14:55 
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To:
Subject: FW: Horizon cases 

Dear Rodric, 

Further to my email yesterday, Grant Thornton have now sent me their written questions (see attached). 

Please feel free to call me if it might help to discuss. 

Kind regards, 

Miles 

Miles Trent 
Case Review Manager 
Criminal Cases Review Commission 
Teli ------.------G-RO 

-------------, 

Dear Rodric, 

Many thanks for hosting the meeting at your offices last week. I think it went well, and that Helen and Alison from Grant 
Thornton found it to be useful. They have informed me that they will now be better able to focus any remaining questions 
that they have regarding the data which might be available. I expect to receive written questions from them in the next few 
days, which I can then forward on to you. In view of that, I don't think I need to try and respond to your below queries 
regarding what GT might have meant by `reconciliation reports' and 'ATM source documents'. I propose that we wait to 
see what they produce in writing. 

Regarding the other matters in your email, firstly, many thanks for the attachments, I confirm safe receipt. I have raised an 
action to send a new S17 notice to you covering the 'Particulars' and `Defence' documents. This will go out to you in the 
next 1 or 2 weeks, once we have got to grips with our new IT system! In terms of the outstanding issues referred to below: 

Misra transaction logs — Noted, many thanks. We will access via the data room. 

Known Error Log — We note the description at paragraph 50(4) of the defence, and also your previous description by 
email dated 13 November 2016. Taken together, I think these answer most of Amanda's original questions about the KEL. 
However, can I please ask: 

1. Paragraph 50(4) of the defence refers to the KEL as a "document" in the singular, am I right in thinking it exists as 
a single document rather than multiple different logs? 

2. In terms of scale, in your email of 13/11/2016 you referred to "thousands of entries" and "voluminous entries" in 
the KEL, is it possible to say how many pages the document runs to? 

3. In your email of 13/11/2016 you stated: "We have asked Fujitsu for some random examples of these entries, and 
will provide these to you in due course". I don't think we have received any examples to date. I would be grateful if 
we could see some sample pages, as this would give us a clearer idea of the kind of information the KEL 
contains, and whether further analysis of the document is likely to be of any relevance to our review.

Explanation on the transaction logs — Noted, thank you for pursuing. 

Broughton / McDonald — I have checked with my colleague, Anona, who is overseeing that case, and she confirms that 
that is the document we are searching for. 

Branch trading statements and opening hours re Misra — thanks, we will wait to hear. 

Updated tracker — thanks, noted. We also note that S25 CAA is invoked. 

Rubina Shaheen hard copy documents —thanks, we will wait to hear. 

Thanks very much for your help. No doubt we will be in touch again soon. 
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Kind regards, 

Miles 

Miles Trent 
Case Review Manager 
Criminal Cases Review Commission 
Tel: ; GRO 

From: Rodric Williams; GRO 
Sent: 26 July 2017 16:3.1

-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-._.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

To: TrentM 
Subject: PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL - Post Office Limited 

Dear Miles, 

Further to our previous correspondence and in advance of our meeting at our London office on Friday, I wanted to 
update you on our progress on the various outstanding issues discussed below. Thank you for your patience while we 
have been working through these. 

I also take this opportunity to provide a copy of Post Office's Generic Defence and Counterclaim to the Group Action as 
requested in your 20 July 2017 email. I also attach for ease of reference the Generic Particulars of Claim (without 
appendices) to which the Defence responded. I would be grateful if you could please provide us with a notice under s.17 
of the Criminal Appeal Act 1995 formally seeking these documents. 

Outstandine issues 

- Misra transaction logs — We asked Fujitsu to conduct another search of their records and I am pleased to report 
that this located the data for November 2006-February 2007 period. The data has been sent to Millnet and 
uploaded onto the data room for your review. Please treat this email as formal notice under s.25 of the Criminal 
Appeal Act 1995 that this material should not be disclosed without our prior consent. 

- Known Error Log — Paragraph 50(4) of Post Office's Defence deals with the Known Error Log. In light of the 
explanation contained there, I would be grateful if you could confirm whether or not you still require responses 
to Amanda's original questions on the KEL. 

- Explanations on the transaction logs — having filed our Defence, we are now in a position to put your queries to 
Fujitsu and will pursue a response as soon as possible. 

- Broughton / McDonald. You asked me to trace a particular document titled "Multi-use Form — Broughton -
Temp Giving Notice —office closure 001." For the sake of clarity, I understand the document you are searching 
for is the document at the bottom of page 6 in the attached Word document called "Electronic Field Cabinet 
Extract Broughton" alongside the date 27/7/09. If that is not the case, please let me know. You may recall we 
were experiencing a technical issue preventing access to the relevant EFC and unfortunately this issue has not 
yet been resolved. The IT team is still trying to access the documents (as at 12 July 2017 they were apparently 
"close"). We will of course let you have this document if we are able to access it. 

Horizon demonstration — we look forward to seeing you at 10am at Finsbury Dials on Friday. I will give you a call 
in advance of Friday to discuss the plan for the day. 

I note your further queries contained in your email to me at 16:21 on 21 July 2017. My initial responses are: 
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- Could you please confirm what Grant Thornton are referring to by "reconciliation reports" (point 1) and "ATM 
source documents" (point 5) so we can take this forward. In respect of the latter, if these are the physical 
documents we provided to the CCRC during the May 2016 visit to Post Office's London office, we can arrange for 
those documents to be uploaded to the data room if helpful. 

We are investigating points 2 and 4 in relation to Ms Misra. I believe that you have been provided with all 
available Branch Trading Statements but we will double check. 

- On point 3, I attach the attachments to the Rose Report (all Excel Spreadsheets). 

Document Collation update 

I attach an updated tracker document. There are a few headline points to flag: 

- The seven security files referred to in my email of 26 April 2017 (Banks/Felstead, Hamilton, Hedges, Henderson, 
Patel, Robinson, Wilson) should be available for your review on the data room. 

We have located a Post Office legal file and a brief to counsel both relating to Damian Owen. These files will be 
made available on the data room by Millnet. 

Millnet will also release: (a) Post Office electronic documents for Owen, Joshi, Shaheen, Parekh and Warren; and 
(b) RMG electronic files for Warren, Holmes, Parekh, Shaheen, Hedges and Owen. 

Again, as regards the above data, please treat this email as formal notice under s.25 of the Criminal Appeal Act 1995 that 
this material should not be disclosed without our prior consent. 

In terms of next steps, i am conscious we need to confirm the availability or otherwise of hard copy documents relating 
to Mrs Rubina Shaheen. We are also in the process of double checking that all electronic data held by Cartwright King 
has been provided to you, including any relevant documents relating to Cartwright King's file review processes. Again, I'll 
keep you informed of the results of this review. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. Otherwise, I will be in touch with updates on the above points as soon as I 
am able. 

Kind regards, Rodric 

Rodric Williams 
Heed of Ler al - Dis2u'te Resols,i on & Brar~c 
20 F;rlsbury Street: 
Lon ion OC2Y OA0 
T:L_ .GRO

2017 Winner of the Global Postal Award for CU.Lo,i,er 
Experience -------------

>k>fiak~~,'c~c>k~x~:**~>k>k~,'c~c~'c•~>k>k~,2 s~c>k~~~***~*~>t~c>k~ak*~,'c~e>k~ak~~,2 s~c:;cap°cx~'e~,'cs~c>k~ak~>t~c>k>fiak~~,'c~c>k~~~ 

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended for the addressee only. If you are not the named 
recipient, you must not use, disclose, reproduce, copy or distribute the contents of this communication. If you 
have received this in error, please contact the sender by reply email and then delete this email from your system. 
Any views or opinions expressed within this email are solely those of the sender, unless otherwise specifically 
stated. 
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POST OFFICE LIMITED is registered in England and Wales no 2154540. Registered Office: Finsbury Dials, 
20 Finsbury Street, London EC2Y 9AQ. 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit ht-tp ,WW y:swwa1n.a;ttec.c1ood,com 

The Criminal Cases Review Commission 
5 St Philip's Place 
Birmingham 
B3 2PW 
Telephone: ; __'"'"GRo'""""__ 
Fax:_ _ _ _._._ _GRO_

The information contained in this e-mail and any files transmitted with it is 
confidential and is intended for the use of the person(s) or entity named above. 
If you are not the intended recipient of this communication, any disclosure, 
copying, distribution, or any action taken in reliance on it is prohibited and 
may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please 
return it immediately to the sender by replying to it and then delete the 
message from your computer. 

We may monitor the content of a-mails sent and received via our network for the 
purposes of ensuring compliance with policies and procedures. 

Viruses: Although we have taken steps to ensure that this e-mail and attachments 
are free from any virus we advise that in keeping with good computing practice 
the recipient should ensure they are actually virus free. 
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